



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HARLEY V. FRANCO, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 2020-0608-MTZ
 :
 :
 AVALON FREIGHT SERVICES LLC :
 and DOUG HOUGHTON, :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :

**DEFENDANT DOUG HOUGHTON'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF HARLEY V. FRANCO'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Jamie L. Brown (# 5551)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Defendant Doug Houghton

Dated: September 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. STANDARD ON THIS MOTION3

 II. THE AVALON OPERATING AGREEMENT DOES
 NOT PERMIT UNILATERAL REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS4

 III. FRANCO’S “CONTINUOUS APPROVAL” INTERPRETATION
 OF SECTION 3.1 OF THE AVALON OPERATING
 AGREEMENT IS UNREASONABLE, IMPRACTICAL AND
 DISTORTS PLAIN LANGUAGE6

 A. Franco’s Interpretation of Section 3.1 Tortures its Plain
 Language6

 B. Franco’s Interpretation Yields Unreasonable Results:
 A. Neutral Tie-Breaker Cannot Fulfill His Function if
 he Must Continually Satisfy Both Factions10

 C. Franco’s Purported Concern of “Undue Alignment” is
 Mitigated at the Time of Appointment and by Fiduciary
 Duties12

 D. The Board is not Powerless to Remove Houghton14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. CG-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Bay Center Apts. Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009)).....	12
<i>DeLuca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006)	10
<i>In re Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 705 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	5-6
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471, (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2008)	9
<i>iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Investment Assocs., Inc. v. Standard Power & Light Corp.</i> , 29 Del. Ch. 225 (Del. Ch. 1946)	5
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5903355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017).....	9
<i>Llamas v. Titus</i> , 2019 WL 2505374 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2019)	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	7
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	9

<i>In re MFW S’holders Lit.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	7
<i>Obeid v. Hogan</i> , 2016 WL 3356851 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2016)).....	6, 14
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Science Ventures VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011).....	8
<i>PPL Corp. v. Riverstone Holdings LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5423306 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2019).....	10
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	8, 10
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	3-4
<i>Wagamon v. Dolan</i> , 2012 WL 1388847 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2012)	3
<i>William Penn Partnership v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.2d 749 (Del. 2011).....	12

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-402	14
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-404	13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(k).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert L. Symonds, Jr. & Matthew J. O’Toole, Symonds & O’Toole
on Delaware Limited Liability Companies § 9.05[C], at 9-53 to -54
(2d ed. & Supp. 2018)14
